showed steady improvement, reaching 9.4% (+1.8 percentage points YoY).

Reflecting the recovery in operating income, net income attributable to owners of parent for the interim period was
¥310 million, up ¥5,300 million ( ¥4,989 million net loss the previous year), resulting in a return to profitability.

(Notes)

(1) Sources: “Monthly Survey on Service Industries” (Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications).

(2) The company was our consolidated subsidiary until the fiscal year ended March 2025, but became an equity-method
affiliate from the fiscal year ending March 2026.

(3) “Billings” are based on previous accounting standards but are voluntarily disclosed because we believe the metric is useful
to financial statement users, although not in accordance with the “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition” (ASBJ
Statement No. 29, March 31, 2020) and other standards.

(4) “After adjustments” excluding an impact from the sale of shares in Mercari, Inc. held by UNITED, Inc.

(5) Adjusted operating margin ratio before amortization of goodwill = Operating income before after adjustments and before
amortization of goodwill ÷ Gross profit after adjustments.

2. Balance Sheet (As of September 30, 2025)

3. Consolidated financial forecasts for FY2025 (April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026)

There are no changes to the full-year consolidated earnings forecast at this time.

(Note) Please note that these forecasts are based on conditions we currently deem reasonable, and actual results may differ

significantly depending on various future factors.

(Millions of JPY)

March 31, 2025 September 30, 2025
Comparison with

March 31, 2025

Amount Composition Amount Composition Change (%)

Current assets 713,273 67.9% 542,216 61.6% -171,057 -24.0%

Non-current assets 336,918 32.1% 338,069 38.4% 1,151 0.3%

Total assets 1,050,191 100.0% 880,286 100.0% -169,905 -16.2%

Current liabilities 469,834 44.7% 318,310 36.2% -151,524 -32.3%

Non-current liabilities 166,675 15.9% 166,582 18.9% -92 -0.1%

Total liabilities 636,509 60.6% 484,892 55.1% -151,616 -23.8%

Total shareholders’ equity 336,312 32.0% 328,039 37.3% -8,273 -2.5%

Accumulated other comprehensive

income
53,942 5.1% 55,249 6.3% 1,306 2.4%

Share acquisition rights 127 0.0% 0 0.0% -127 -100.0%

Non-controlling interest 23,299 2.2% 12,104 1.4% -11,195 -48.0%

Total net assets 413,682 39.4% 395,393 44.9% -18,288 -4.4%

Total liabilities and net assets 1,050,191 100.0% 880,286 100.0% -169,905 -16.2%